our unconsolidated CDO equity investments have fair values that are sensitive to yield curve movements.

We use interest rate swaps and caps to hedge differences in the cash flow of assets and liabilities within many of our CDOs. These hedges also
act to reduce the net sensitivity to fair value changes. We do not hedge the interest rate risk of our non-CDO corporate-wide investment
portfolios since we prefer the income from this portfolio be predominantly fixed coupon. As interest rates go up or down, the yield of that
investment portfolio will be fairly stable, however, the fair value will fluctuate and the fluctuation can be material. While this portfolio holds
both fixed-and floating-rate debt obligations, it is predominantly fixed rate. Conversely, our funded CDO assets are primarily comprised of
floating rate securities. While the values of these securities are generally not sensitive to interest rate movements, the associated yields are
sensitive to changes in interest rates.

53

Edgar Filing: ACA Capital Holdings Inc - Form 10-Q

75

The following table shows the change in fair value for all business activities with significant interest rate risk. We employ proprietary cash flow
models to derive these values.

Business Activity
Fair Value at
March 31, 2007

+100 bps
per annum
Shift

-100 bps
per annum
Shift

(in millions)

Non-CDO investment portfolio $ 496.2 (25.4 ) $ 28.0
CDOs (1) 4,447.5 (17.5 ) 16.5
Interest rate swaps (14.9 ) 12.8 (13.4 )

$ 5,048.1 (30.1 ) $ 31.1

 (1) Includes guaranteed investment contract balance of $119.3 million.

Credit Spread Risk

Credit spread risk is the risk that the fair value of our credit sensitive assets or other risk exposure will change with changes in the credit spreads
of the referenced entities. Roughly speaking, the �credit spread� is the additional yield above the risk-free benchmark yield that a borrower must
pay to its lenders. The credit spread increases as the perceived risk of default of the borrower increases. Fluctuations of credit spreads behave
like movements in the market yield curve (interest rate risk) for simple fixed-income investments and impact fixed- and floating-rate debt
equally. Our credit swap exposure in our Structured Credit and CDO Asset Management transactions is generally more sensitive to movements
in credit spreads than to movements in interest rates since the mathematical models that determine fair value use changing spreads as a signal of
a changing likelihood of default in the future.

The following table shows the change in fair value for all business activities with significant credit spread risk. We employ proprietary cash flow
and stochastic default models to derive these values.

Business Activity
Fair Value at
March 31, 2007

+25 bps
per annum
Credit Spread Shift

-25 bps
per annum
Credit Spread Shift

(in millions)
Non-CDO investment portfolio $ 496.2 $ (7.4 ) $ 7.4
CDOs (1) 4,447.5 (34.3 ) 33.5
Structured Credit (8.8 ) (8.5 ) 4.4

$ 5,054.2 $ (50.2 ) $ 45.3

(1) Includes guaranteed investment contract balance of $119.3 million.

We chose stresses of plus or minus 25 basis points per annum for the credit spread risk sensitivity, as opposed to a larger value, since many of
the underlying spreads are less than 100 basis points per annum.

Asset Correlation Risk

For a hypothetical portfolio of debt instruments, the correlation among the positions does not affect the fair value of the portfolio. For portfolios
of debt instruments that are divided into risk layers (i.e., �AAA� through equity) or tranches, however, the correlation among the risk positions is